

Company announcement

Group Communications Holmens Kanal 2 - 12 DK-1092 København K Tel. +45 45 14 56 94

December 2, 2008

Announcement No. 29/2008

## Danske Bank's exposure to IT Factory A/S in bankruptcy

Danske Bank has an exposure to the Danish software developer IT Factory A/S, which filed for bankruptcy yesterday. The exposure totals DKr350m and primarily concerns lease activities.

Danske Bank is in contact with the liquidators to obtain full information about the company's alleged irregularities.

It is too early yet, to estimate the size of the Bank's expected losses owing to uncertainty about the assets held by the company and potential insurance cover for fraud.

Danske Bank

Contacts: Jonas Torp, Head of Press Relations, tel. +45 45 14 56 94 Martin Gottlob, Head of Investor Relations, tel. +45 25 27 25 41